

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS**

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

VICTORIA PAGANO,  
Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 159981

COA No. 340859  
Circuit Court No. 17-105478-AR  
District Court No. 16-1285-SD

---

Michael Horowitz (P81489)  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant  
The Law Office of Michael Horowitz  
PO Box 652  
Kingsley, MI 49649  
(263) 231-8333

David Wallace (P36557)  
Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
250 East Huron  
Bad Axe, Michigan 48413  
(989) 269-9255

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

Michael Horowitz (P81489)  
Attorney for Appellant  
The Law Office of Michael Horowitz  
PO Box 652  
Kingsley, MI 49649

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Authorities .....iii**

**Statement of Jurisdiction..... iv**

**Statement of Questions Presented ..... v**

**Statement of Facts..... 1**

**Standard of Review ..... 2**

**Argument ..... 3**

**A. In limited circumstances, an “investigative stop” may be an exception to the United States and Michigan Constitutions’ protections against unreasonable searches and seizures..... 3**

    1. A valid investigatory stop must be justified at its inception by a “reasonable suspicion” that criminal activity is afoot.....4

    2. Reasonable suspicion based on anonymous tips requires sufficient “indicia of reliability.” .....5

    3. A tip must be reliable in its assertion of illegality, not merely its tendency to identify a particular person.....5

**B. The Court of Appeals erroneously reversed the lower courts based on its incorrect understanding of reasonable suspicion. .... 6**

    1. The courts and parties agreed on the facts, but the Court of Appeals reached a different legal conclusion. ....6

    2. The Court of Appeals’ decision is directly contrary to Michigan and United States constitutional requirements and precedent.....8

**Relief Requested ..... 15**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alabama v White</i> , 496 US 325; 110 S Ct 2412; 110 L Ed 2d 301 (1990) .....	11
<i>Florida v JL</i> , 529 US 266; 120 S Ct 1375; 146 L Ed 2d 254 (2000) .....	6, 9, 14
<i>People v Barbarich</i> , 291 Mich App 468; 807 NW2d 56 (2011) .....	9, 13, 14
<i>People v Bloxson</i> , 205 Mich App 236; 517 NW2d 563 (1994) .....	3
<i>People v Champion</i> , 452 Mich 92; 549 NW2d 849 (1996) .....	3, 4
<i>People v Custer</i> , 465 Mich 319; 630 NW2d 870 (2001) .....	4
<i>People v Faucett</i> , 442 Mich 153; 499 NW2d 764 (1993) .....	5, 14
<i>People v Jenkins</i> , 472 Mich 26; 691 NW2d 759 (2005) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>People v Levine</i> , 461 Mich 172; 600 NW2d 622 (1999) .....	6
<i>People v Oliver</i> , 464 Mich 184; 627 NW2d 297 (2001) .....	4
<i>People v Pagano</i> , 2019 WL 2273357 (Mich App May 28, 2019) (unpublished) ... .....	2, 7, 8
<i>People v Perreault</i> , 486 Mich 914; 781 NW2d 796 (2010) .....	5
<i>People v Slaughter</i> , 489 Mich 302; 803 NW2d 171 (2011) .....	2
<i>State v JL</i> , 689 So 2d 1116 (Fla Dist App 1997) .....	10
<i>Terry v Ohio</i> , 392 US 1; 88 S Ct 1868; 20 L Ed 2d 889 (1968) .....	4
<i>United States v Sokolow</i> , 490 US 1; 109 S Ct 1581; 104 L Ed 2d 1 (1989) .....	4

### TREATISES

4 LaFave, Search and Seizure (3d ed.) § 9.4(h), p. 213 .....	6
--	---

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const 1963, art 1, § 11 .....	2, 3
US Const Am IV .....	2, 3
